statements for the year ending 31 December 2018. Consequently,
the aforementioned estimates remain subject to change in 2018.

The tables on the following pages provide a detailed overview of
the IFRS 9 transition impact as of 1 January 2018 on the Group’s
financial assets, financial liabilities and shareholders’ equity. This
includes:

 Reclassification of IAS 39 carrying amounts to the new
categories applicable under IFRS 9

 Remeasurement of carrying amount due to reclassification
(measurement to fair value for assets moving from amortised
cost to fair value).

Notes to the Financial Statements
Group

38

 Recognition of IFRS 9 ECL for financial instruments scoped into the impairment requirements of IFRS 9.

Reclassification and remeasurement of carrying amounts and recognition of ECL upon transition to IFRS 9 – Group

Financial instruments

Measurement
category

under IAS 39

Measurement
category

under IFRS 9

Carrying
amount
31.12.17
(IAS 39)

Reclassification
of IAS 39
carrying
amounts

Measurement
adjustment

(IFRS 9)

ECL
allowance

adjustment
(IFRS 9)

Carrying
amount

1.1.18 (IFRS 9)

Financial assets
Cash and balances with
central banks

Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,778 - - - 1,778

Due from banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,736 - -  1,736
Financial assets at FVTPL FVTPL FVTPL 1,793 4,051a (475)a - 5,369
Derivative financial assets FVTPL FVTPL 3,681 (1)a - - 3,680
Loans and advances to
customers

  37,941 (5,832) 2 (1,139) 30,972

 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 37,941 (5,997)b - (1,139) 30,805
  FVTPL (Mandatory) - 165c 2j - 167
Investment securities 3,780 (48) 229 (113) 3,848
 Available for Sale FVTOCI

(debt instruments)
862 984d 42i - 1,888

 Held to Maturity  696 (696)
e
 - -

 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,222 (425)f 190k (113) 1,874
 Available for sale Designated at FVTOCI

(equity instruments)
- 89

g
 (3)

l
 - 86

Other assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,612 - - (19) 1,593
Total financial assets   52,321 (1,830) (244) (1,271) 48,976
Deferred tax assets   4,916 - - 6 4,922

Financial liabilities
Due to banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 7,341 - - - 7,341
Derivative financial liabilities FVTPL FVTPL 3,798 (1,871)a - - 1,927
Due to customers 40,265 - - - 40,265
 Designated at FVTPL Designated at FVTPL 866 - - - 866
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 39,399 - - - 39,399
Debt securities in issue Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,026 - - - 1,026
Other borrowed funds Amortised cost Amortised cost 171 - - - 171
Other liabilities   995 41h - 30 1,066

Total financial liabilities   53,596 (1,830) - 30 51,796

Footnotes on reclassifications and remeasurements upon

[…]

k. The adjustment of €190 million is attributable to the GGB
previously held by the Bank in the ‘loans and receivables’
investment securities portfolio, maturing in 2057, with
nominal amount €550 million and carrying value €965 million
as of 31 December 2017 (see Note 21 to the annual Financial
Statements of the Group and the Bank for the year ended 31
December 2017). The Group reversed the impact of all
reclassifications done in the past and revised the effective
interest rate method for inflation linked instruments, by
updating the expected cash flows at each period end in line
with changes in expectations of inflation.

l. The amount represents the fair value adjustment recognised
directly in the OCI reserve upon transition to IFRS 9, due to
the fair value measurement of investments in equity
securities issued by private companies.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Group

40

Reconciliation of allowances and provisions on adoption of IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018

31.12.2017

1.1.2018

Group

Loss
Allowances

(IAS 39)

Reclassifications

Loss Allowances
(IAS 39) after

reclassifications

ECL
Adjustment

(IFRS 9)
Final ECL
(IFRS 9)

On Balance Sheet

Mortgages 2,411

- 2,411 486 2,897
Consumer loans & Credit Cards 1,681

- 1,681 287 1,968

Small business lending 1,719

(4) 1,715 214 1,929
Corporate and public sector lending 4,428

(239) 4,189 152 4,341

Allowance for Loan Losses 10,239   (243) 9,996 1,139 11,135

Other Assets 12

126 138 19 157
Debt Securities at amortized cost -

- - 113 113

Total On Balance Sheet 10,251

(117) 10,134 1,271 11,405
Off Balance Sheet

   Off Balance Sheet financial assets and commitments -

41 41 30 71
Total Off Balance Sheet -

41 41 30 71

Total Allowance 10,251   (76) 10,175 1,301 11,476

o/w Stage 1

60 165
o/w Stage 2

531 659
o/w Stage 3

710 10,652

In addition, an ECL of €3 million has been estimated for debt
securities at FVTOCI. The ECL is reflected as a transfer between
retained earnings and OCI reserve on 1 January 2018.

Net reclassifications of €76 million relate to allowance of loans
mandatorily classified at FVTPL.

Gain/(loss) from transition to IFRS 9 on shareholders’ equity as of 1 January 2018

The tables below present the transition impact recognised in OCI reserve and retained earnings upon adoption of IFRS 9.

Impact in OCI reserve Group